No.-O2021-01



COUNTY OF JACKSON ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A SPECIAL REVENUE FUND FOR THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021

WHEREAS, local governments in North Carolina are will be receiving funds from the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 of the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund, which is federal funding from the U.S Department of Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the predominant amount of funding from the American Recovery Rescue Plan appropriated to the state and local governments in North Carolina is from the Coronavirus State and Local Recovery Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Act sets aside \$130.2 billion, split evenly between municipalities and counties, resulting in a direct county allocation based on population of \$65.1 billion. In addition, \$1.5 billion, split evenly over federal FYs 2022 and 2023, for eligible revenue share counties (i.e. public land counties); and

WHEREAS, under such legislation, Jackson County's share of such funds is \$8,534,441; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with applicable provisions of the North Carolina Local Governmental and Fiscal Control Act; the County of Jackson is establishing a special revenue fund to account for funding provided by the American Rescue Plan Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Jackson County, North Carolina, as follows:

That the Board of Commissioners authorizes the County Manager and Finance Officer to establish a Special Revenue Fund, named the American Rescue Plan Fund, for reimbursement of completed and anticipated expenses associated with response to the coronavirus pandemic; and that revenue to the American Rescue Plan Fund will be the distribution from the U.S. Department of Treasury.

Adopted this the 1st day of June, 2021.

JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

By: _____

BRIAN THOMAS MCMAHAN, Chairman

Attest:

ANGELA M. WINCHESTER, Clerk to the Board